
 

 

 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 10 July 2023 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 17 July 2023 at 
6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 12 June 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Wyre Moving More Strategy 

 
(Pages 7 - 62) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, Andrew 
Fawkes the external consultant from KKP and the Leisure, Health and 
Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, Councillor Bowen, have 
been invited to attend the meeting and present the Wyre Moving More 
Strategy to the committee and will respond to comments and 
questions. 
  
  
 

 

 
5.   The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Task 

Group - final report 
 

(Pages 63 - 90) 

 The Chair of the Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre 
Task Group, Councillor Rendell, submitted the task group’s draft report 
and recommendations. The committee will have an opportunity to 
comment on the report. 
 

 

 
6.   Terms of reference and membership of Climate Change Sub-

Committee 
(Pages 91 - 98) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has submitted a 

report to recommend proposals relating to the constitution of the 
Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. The 
committee is recommended to agree the terms of reference for the 
sub-commtitee as well as its proposed membership.  
  
The Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary), 
Marianne Unwin, will introduce the report.  
 

 

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report 

 
(Pages 99 - 

104) 
 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 

report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24. Marianne Unwin, the Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) will introduce the report 
and respond to questions and comments from councillors. 
 

 

 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 12 June 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Baxter, Amos, Sir R Atkins, Bolton, Collinson, Fail, Higgs, 
Sorensen and A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Beavers and Martin 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
None.  
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
None. 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chair 2023/24  

 
Councillor Peter Cartridge was elected as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2023/24. 
  

2 Election of Vice-Chair 2023/24  
 
Councillor Callum Baxter was elected as Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2023/24. 
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  
4 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
the 24 April 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those in attendance. 
  

5 Council Business Plan - 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23, 
January-March 2023  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
on the Fourth Quarter Performanc
[...]
rmation should be available on how climate change was 
taken into account in decision-making.  
Marianne explained that when writing reports, officers used a climate change 
assessment to ensure all decisions took climate change into account.  
  

Page 4



 

The Chair thanked Marianne for attending the meeting, and the committee 
noted the report. 
  

6 Establishment of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on Climate 
Change  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to approve the establishment of a sub-committee to 
consider climate change matters. 
  
Marianne Unwin, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
introduced the report. She explained to members that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be discharging the function of scrutinising climate 
change decisions across the council to the sub-committee, with its functions, 
terms of reference and membership to come to the following committee 
meeting. She asked members for any suggestions or comments on the 
functions of the sub-committee.  
  
Members discussed some suggestions for the remit of the sub-committee and 
its ability to commission task groups to review more specific topic areas. They 
also raised questions over its membership and political balance. Marianne 
confirmed that the sub-committee would be politically balanced and held in 
public.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to the vote on the establishment of the 
sub-committee. It was resolved to approve the establishment of the sub-
committee to consider climate change matters, and members asked for 
confirmation that the terms of reference and membership would be seen at 
the next meeting.  
  

7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24  – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report updating the committee 
about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24. 
  
Daphne Courtenage, the Democratic Services Officer, introduced the report. 
She explained, for the benefit of the new members of the committee, the 
function of the work programme and that it was a flexible, working document 
that it could be amended throughout the year. However, any additional items 
or potential topics for review would need to meet the requirements of the work 
programme prioritisation guide which had been shared with the committee.  
  
Members noted the update report and the work programme. 
  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.49 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 16 June 2023 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Photograph by Mike Coleran

Wyre Moving 
More Strategy
2023-2028

QUALITY, INTEGRITY, PROFESSIONALISM
Knight, Kavanagh & Page Ltd MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS
Company No: 9145032 (England) 
Registered Office: 1 -2 Frecheville Court, off Knowsley Street, Bury BL9 0UF
T: 0161 764 7040   E:  mail@kkp.co.uk    www.kkp.co.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mail@kkp.co.uk


WYRE MOVING MORE STRATEGY    2023-2028 

 

WYRE MOVING MORE 
CONTENTS 
 
 
 
Section Page 

INTRODUCTION 2 

STRATEGIC CONTEXT 4 

THEME 1: HEALTH AND WELLBEING 28 

THEME 2: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  33 

THEME 3: ACTIVE ENVIRONMENTS 37 

THEME 4: GOVERNANCE & COMMUNICATION 41 

STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 44 

APPENDIX ONE: WYRE MOVING MORE SURVEY 

APPENDIX TWO: THEME BASED WORKSHOP ATTENDEES 

51 

55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



WYRE MOVING MORE STRATEGY    2023-2028 

March 2023 3-063-2021: Final Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page 2 
 

Introduction 
 
This is the five-year physical activity strategy for Wyre, which aims to embed a 
culture of ‘moving more’ and thereby increase physical activity levels across the 
Borough’s communities. It states the ambitions of the Wyre Moving More 
Project Board, a cross-sector multi-agency initiative facilitated and led by Wyre 
Council. It sets out their collective long-term commitment to:  
 

Help Wyre residents to feel healthier, happi
[...]
lth deprivation 
 
In the context of multiple deprivation (based on 2019 ONS data), the peninsula 
area around Fleetwood contains neighbourhoods that are very highly deprived. 
Around 14,000 residents live in wards which fall within the top 10% most 
deprived in England. As a borough overall though, Wyre is less deprived on this 
measure compared to national levels; around one in five of the population 
resides in the top 30% most deprived wards. Health-related deprivation in Wyre 
is, however, more widespread. Some 15,000 residents reside in top 10% areas, and 
40% of the population is classed as being in the top 30% most deprived. This is 
10% above national levels.  
 
Figure 1.5: Wyre Multiple Deprivation             Figure 1.6 Health deprivation map  

 
In these most deprived parts of Wyre, Life expectancy is 9.3 years lower for men 
and 8.7 years lower for women than in its least deprived areas. 
 
There are higher rates of people with a long-term limiting illness in these areas 
(26% of residents compared to 18% nationally)7. NHS profiling for Wyre8 (2019), 
highlights that on 11 of 34 key indicators it has been performing significantly 
worse than the England average. These include:  
 
o Life expectancy for both males and females,  
o Under 75’s mortality rate from all causes,  
o Mortality rate from cancer,  
o All cardiovascular diseases,  
o Suicide,   
o Hospital admission rate for alcohol-related conditions. 
 
 
 

 
7 Source 2011 ONS Census data 
8https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-
profiles/data#page/1/gid/1938132701/pat/6/par/E12000002/ati/101/are/E07000128 

Page 19



WYRE MOVING MORE STRATEGY    2023-2028 

March 2023 3-063-2021: Final Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page 13 
 

Active Lives Survey (ALS) 2020/21 
 
Sport England’s most recent version ALS measures the number of 16+ year olds 
taking part in walking, cycling, fitness, dance and other sporting activity. As 
identified below, a higher percentage of the Wyre population is inacti
[...]
bria Integrated Care Board. 
o YMCA Fylde Coast. 
o Representation from the sports club sector. 
 
Having developed the initial strategy framework comprising three main themes 
(Health & Wellbeing, Children & Young People and Active Environments), these 
were then explored in more depth via workshop-based discussions involving 
community and specialist input (see table below). A list of attendees is provided in 
Appendix 2. Each Wyre town partnership board (Fleetwood, Garstang and 
Thornton Cleveleys) was also briefed on the initial rationale for, and focus of, the 
work. 
 
Theme based workshop attendees included: 
 

Health & wellbeing Children and young people Active environments 
 Torrentum Primary Care 

Network 
 Fleetwood Primary Care 

Network 
 Healthier Fleetwood 

 Fylde Coast School Sport 
Partnership 

 University of Central 
Lancashire 

 Active Lancashire 

 Sustrans 
 Royal Lifesaving Society 
 Lancashire County Council 

Page 48



WYRE MOVING MORE STRATEGY    2023-2028 

March 2023 3-063-2021: Final Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page 42 
 

 Fylde Coast Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 YMCA Fylde Coast 
 Wyre Council 

 

 Wyre Council  Wyre Council (including 
Planning Services, Parks and 
Countryside Services) 

 Fylde Coast Cricket Coaching  
 

 
Delivery of strategy actions will require leadership, further collaborative work 
across the system, securing external funding and allowance of time and allocation 
of resource to enable reflection on learning generated by the work commissioned. 
The identification of individual(s) including elected members and community 
leaders/representatives who can champion the strategy will be crucial to its 
success. 
 
As mentioned above, Wyre has a vibrant, long-established voluntary sport sector 
and sports clubs which are vital to helping people become and stay active in the 
Borough. Whilst they can, to varying degrees, access support from their national 
governing bodies of sport, the Pandemic has impacted acu
[...]
• That the council has a collaborative and harmonising 
approach that results in co-ordinated and preventative 
action. 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

2 – 3 months 

Projected Start Date January 2023 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Overview and Scrutiny Chair, 

Councillor Peter Cartridge 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 17 July 2023 

 
Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 

report 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To recommend proposals relating to the constitution of the Climate 
Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To support and strengthen the council’s delivery of its climate change 
target to reduce the council’s carbon emissions by at least 78 per cent by 
2035.  
 

 2.2 To support the successful delivery of the Climate Change Strategy. 
 

 2.3 To ensure that the sub-committee has effective governance 
arrangements. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 To agree the Terms of Reference of the Climate Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

 3.2 To agree the membership for the sub-committee as detailed at paragraph 
5.2 of the report. 
 

 3.3 To agree a climate change focussed topic for review by a scrutiny task 
group and for the officers to draft a scoping document detailing its focus 
to be submitted to the first meeting of the sub-committee.  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 On 11 July 2019 the council declared a Climate Emergency, this 
recognised the severe impacts of climate breakdown and acknowledged 
the urgent need to act to prevent further damage. This subsequently 
resulted in a unanimous decision at full Council on 3 October 2019 to 
establish a Climate Change Policy Group. This group aimed to assist 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



officers in the development of the Climate Change Action Plan and to 
monitor and review progress on the development and implementation of 
measures to alleviate the impact of climate change.  
 

 4.2 At full Council on 18 May 2023, the Climate Change Policy Working 
Group was disbanded and the decision was made to remove the 
scheduled meetings from the Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24. The 
decision was also made to appoint a Lead Member for Climate Change. 
The proposal to create a sub-committee of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, with a Climate Change theme, chaired by that Lead Member 
was also announced. This proposal aimed to strengthen the Council’s 
approach to Climate Change by including it as part of the Overview and 
Scrutiny function via a sub-committee with task groups, to review specific 
climate change issues. 
 

 4.3 
 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to the establishment of a sub-committee to consider Climate 
Change matters. It agreed that a full proposal, including terms of 
reference, be brought to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting scheduled on 17 July 2023 so that the sub-committee can meet 
as soon as possible after that date. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

The proposals considered in the sub-committee’s terms of reference will 
assist members in their understanding of the scope and remit of the sub-
committee. The sub-committee will discharge the functions conferred by 
Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities 
(Committee System) (England) Regulations 2021/1020. The remit and 
functions of the sub-committee is set out in Appendix 1.  
 

 5.2 The sub-committee is to be treated as a body to which section 15 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (duty to allocate seats to 
political groups) applies. The Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee will comprise of eight members resulting in five seats for 
Conservative members and three seats for Labour members. The 
proposed membership to the sub-committee for the remainder of the 
2023/24 municipal year, as follows: 
 
Conservative (5): 

• Councillor Sir Robert Atkins (Ch)* 
• Councillor Callum Baxter (VCh)* 
• Councillor Dan Bolton  
• Councillor Peter Cartridge 
• Councillor Alice Collinson 

 
Labour (3): 

• Councillor Maureen Blair 
• Councillor Rob Fail 
• Councillor Cheryl Raynor 

Page 92



 
*Nominations, subject to appointment at first meeting of the sub-
committee. 
 

 5.3 Following members' comments on the timescales for establishing the 
sub-committee at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 12 
June 2023, it is proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agree to commission a task group to review a specific climate change 
topic that will be considered by the sub-committee. A scoping document 
for the proposed review will be submitted at the first meeting of the sub-
committee, outlining deadlines and major milestones. Democratic 
Services will then contact all non-executive members to express interest 
in joining the group. After reviewing the evidence, the task group will 
make recommendations and submit a report to the Climate Change 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee for approval. This will then be 
forwarded to the Cabinet for review. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The establishment of the sub-committee has had an 
impact on resources; while Democratic Services will have 
overall responsibility for the sub-committee, Climate 
Change will provide specialist expertise to meetings and 
reviews. With the current officer resources, it has been 
determined that four sub-committee meetings per year and 
one climate change task group running at any one time is 
manageable without requiring additional resource to be 
brought in. This will be kept under review. 

Legal 
The proposals in this report are in accordance with legal 
requirements, as set out in paragraph 5.1 and 5.2 of the 
report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have con
[...]
e sub-committee annually.  
 

3. Functions 
 

 Section 9FA of the Local Government Act 2000 provides that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee may appoint one or more sub-committees, and may arrange for 
the discharge of any of its functions by any such sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee will discharge the functions conferred by Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) 
Regulations 2012/1020.  
 
These functions are as follows:  
 

  (i) challenge the boundaries of existing policies and think creatively 
about possible new policies or solutions to problems; 
 

  (ii) conduct research, community and other consultation and to 
consider possible options; 
 

  (iii) make a positive contribution to the improvement of services; 
 

  (iv) liaise with external organisations operating in the area, to ensure 
that the interests of local people are enhanced by collaborative 
working; 
 

  (v) make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive 
on matters which affect the authority's area or the inhabitants of that 
area. 

4.  Remit/focus 
 

 The Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny sub-committee will undertake scrutiny, 
pertaining to climate change matters effecting the borough of Wyre. This will 
include: 
 

  a. Supporting and monitoring the Council’s approach to the delivery of 
the Climate Change Strategy. 
 

Appendix 1

Page 95



Terms of Reference Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

  Updated: June 2023  
 

  b. 
 

Reviewing and/or scrutinising decisions made or actions taken in 
connection with the Climate Change Strategy. 
 

  c. Advising the Leader or Cabinet of key issues/questions arising in 
relation to climate change reports due to be considered by the 
Leader or Cabinet.  
 

  d. Making reports and/or recommendations to Cabinet and/or Council 
in connection with climate change actions taken by the council.  
 

  e. Delivering (a & b) by creating an annual work program
[...]
ub-
committee. On receipt of such a request, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Manager will consult with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) who will 
decide whether or not the item will be included on an agenda for a meeting of the 
sub-committee. If an item is included on the agenda, the councillor requesting it will 
be entitled to speak at the meeting.  
 
The sub-committee will monitor and manage its work programme to ensure a 
suitable response can be made to unforeseen activities or requests to carry out 
additional items of work. Where required to do so, the sub-committee shall report its 
findings and any recommendations on such activities to the Cabinet and/or Council.  
 

9. Appointment of Task Groups 
 

 The sub-committee may appoint a Task Group to consider in detail a specific 
climate change issue, or to review the effectiveness of a policy or delivery of climate 
change services within its Terms of Reference. There shall be no more than one 
climate change focused task group ongoing at any one time.  
 

10. Reports from Task Groups to the Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

 When a Task Group has completed a review, a report describing the method of the 
review and setting out its findings, conclusions and recommendations, will be 
submitted to the Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. Prior to 
consideration by the sub-committee, the Corporate Management Team will be given 
the opportunity to comment on any proposals or recommendations made, 
particularly on any legal and financial implications.  
 
If the Chair of the sub-committee agrees, the report can be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their consideration if it is deemed that the 
matter is urgent and cannot wait until the next scheduled meeting of the sub-
committee. 
 

11. Reports from the Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee to 
Cabinet 
 

 When it has considered the report of a Task Group the sub-committee will forward 
the report to the Cabinet, with its endorsement of the recommendations made and 
any other comment it wishes to make. Cabinet will consider the recommendations 
and either accept or reject the recommendations.  
 
The sub-committee may also submit recommendations to the Cabinet on issues 
considered by the sub-committee itself, without review by a Task Group.  
 
 
 
 

Page 97



Terms of Reference Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

  Updated: June 2023  
 

12. Attendance by members and officers to provide information and answer 
questions 
 

 The sub-committee can ask any member of the Cabinet, the Chief Executive and/or 
any other senior Officer (Director/Head of Service/Service Manager or an 
appropriate senior manager nominated by the Head of Service) to attend before it to 
explain in relation to matters within their remit (relating to climate change); 
 

a) any particular decision or series of decisions; 
b) the extent to which action taken to implement council policy; and/or 
c) their performance 

and, it is the duty of those persons to attend, if so required.  
 
Where, in exceptional circumstances, the relevant member or officer is unable to 
attend on the required date, then the sub-committee shall, in consultation with the 
member or officer, arrange an alternative date for attendance to take place as soon 
as possible.  
 

13. Winding up of the Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
  

 The Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee may be wound up 
immediately if agreed by a majority of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

Page 98



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Clare James, Corporate 

Director Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 17 July 2023 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24. 

2. Recommendation 
 

 2.1 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

3. Current and completed work 
 
3.1    The draft Climate Change Strategy 

 
Following a request for officers to have more time in reviewing the draft 
Climate Change Strategy, it has been proposed to move this review to the 
September meeting of Overview and Scrutiny.  

 
3.2     Business Plan single-item meeting 
 

At the work programme workshop in February 2023, it was suggested by 
members to have a single-item meeting focusing on the Business Plan to 
allow for a more in-depth review. The refreshed Business Plan for 2023/24 
is due to come to Full Council by the end of the year, so it has been 
suggested for this single-item meeting to occur around the same time to 
be able to feed into the refreshed plan. The suggested date has been 
agreed for Monday 25 September. 
 

4.   Work Programme 
 

 
 

4.1  
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24 is attached 
at Appendix 1.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Daphne Courtenage 01253 887476 daphne.courtenage@wyre
.gov.uk 29.06.2023 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

Page 100



Appendix 1 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24:  

Committee Meetings 
2023 

Date Theme Agenda items 
Monday 12 
June at 6pm 

Update and 
review 

• Election of Chair for the municipal year 2023/24 
• Election of Vice Chair for the municipal year 

2023/24 
• Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance 

Statement (Quarter 4: January – March) 
• Climate Change Sub-Committee report 
• O&S Work Programme 2023/24 – update and 

planning  
 
Invited attendees: Marianne Hesketh (Corporate 
Director Communities) 

Monday 17 July 
at 6pm 

Corporate theme • Wyre Moving More Strategy 
• The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing 

in Wyre Task Group – final report 
• Terms of reference and membership of Climate 

Change Sub-Committee 
• O&S Work Programme 2023/24 – updat
[...]
 the Work 
Programme Workshop 
(7.02.2023) 

Looking further ahead: 
Date Topic Status 
Late 2023 
 

Climate Change Strategy Agreed at the Work 
Programme Workshop 
(7.02.2023) 

 

Updated June 2023 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Wyre Moving More Strategy
	5 The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Task Group - final report
	Introduction
	Aim of review/Terms of reference
	The review process
	Summary of evidence provided by the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Health & Community Engagement, Lynne Bowen, the Head of Housing and Community Services, Mark Broadhurst, and the Leisure, Healthy Lifestyles and Communities Manager, Carol Southern
	Summary of evidence provided by Keith Potter, Social Prescribing Lead for the Volunteer Centre for Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde
	Summary of evidence provided by Dr Mark Spencer, Clinical Director of Fleetwood PCN
	Consultation with GPs in Wyre
	Supporting documents
	Conclusions and recommendations
	Councillors’ attendances
	List of appendices
	References
	The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre
	Task Group - Scoping Document

	6 Terms of reference and membership of Climate Change Sub-Committee
	OS sub-committee Terms of Reference FINAL

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report
	20230629 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 202324 v2 June 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 17 July 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Amos, Sir R Atkins, Beavers, Blair, Collinson, Fail, Higgs, Martin 
and A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Baxter and Bolton 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Bowen 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Andrew Fawkes, KKP Consultant 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
8 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

9 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 12 June 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those 
councillors who were in attendance.  
  

10 Wyre Moving More Strategy  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted the draft 
version of the Wyre Moving More Strategy.  
  
Marianne Hesketh, Andrew Fawkes, external consultant from KKP, and 
Councillor Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder attended the meeting to present the Wyre Moving More Strategy.  
  



 

Councillor Bowen introduced the item.  
  
Marianne Hesketh explained that this document was created in partnership 
with the Wyre Moving More Project Board, a cross-sector multi-agency 
initiative facilitated and led by Wyre Council. Andrew Fawkes provided an 
update to the committee on the board's activities. There were four core 
delivery themes, these were health and wellbeing, children and young people, 
active environments and governance and communication. 
  
Following discussions regarding social and sports clubs, Andrew explained 
that social and sport clubs were provided with the opportunity to respond to 
the survey. Marianne agreed to provide feedback to Carol Southern, Active 
Live and Community Engagement Manager, and to clarify how Wyre social 
and sports clubs were involved in the process. 
  
In regards to comments about Wyre multiple and health deprivation, 
Councillor Fail suggested that the figure referring to “around 14,000 residents 
live in wards which fall within the top 10% most deprived in England” at page 
19 of the agenda, ought to be checked against the 2019 ONS data and the 
Authorities Monitoring report.  
  
Members made comments and asked questions regarding the following 
topics: 

         The impact of income deprivation, training skills and education 
deprivation and employment opportunities on health deprivation 

         Accessibility to public open space, sport and leisure facilities  
         Wyre demographics  
         Increased popularity of countryside walking since the Covid-19 

Pandemic 
         Partnership work with the education sector for the use of school 

fields/facilities 
         Barriers to access – 31 per cent of respondents mentioned cost as a 

reason that stopped them being more active 
         Fleetwood free swimming for children in Fleetwood organised by 

YMCA Fleetwood in partnership with Fleetwood Town Council and 
opportunities to replicate this model at other swimming pools across 
the borough 

         Linking of public open spaces 
  
Marianne updated members that work was on-going to produce a Green 
Infrastructure Study and Playing Pitches Strategy. She added that the Wyre 
Moving More Strategy included a number of actions and suggested that 
Overview and Scrutiny ought to review these actions and receive progress 
reports.  
  
The committee noted the strategy.  
  
Marianne explained that she would feedback these discussions and the final 
version of the strategy would be submitted to Cabinet for endorsement.  
  
The Chair thanked Marianne Hesketh, Andrew Fawkes and Councillor Bowen 



 

for their attendance and contributions.  
  

11 The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Task Group - 
final report  
 
The Chair introduced this item. 
  
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer, informed the committee that 
the report required additional clarification from officers and the Chair of the 
task group.  
  
Therefore, it was agreed that this item be deferred until the next Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting.  
  

12 Terms of reference and membership of Climate Change Sub-Committee  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Cartridge, 
submitted a report that recommended the proposals that related to the 
constitution of the Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  
  
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the report.  
  
Councillor Atkins welcomed the creation of the Climate Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  
  
Councillor Fail commented on the outcome of the council's objective of 
reducing carbon emissions by at least 78% by 2035, as stated in section 2.1 
of the report. The Chair indicated that this was a council priority and that it 
could be discussed at the Business Plan review themed Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting on 25 September 2023. 
  
Councillor Fail proposed that the wording at 4c of the Terms of Reference 
document at Appendix 1 be amended to say “Advising the Leader or Cabinet 
of key issues/questions arising in relation to climate change reports due to be 
considered by the Leader, Cabinet or Council”. This amendment was 
supported by the committee.  
  
The terms of reference and the membership of the sub-committee were 
agreed, unanimously. 
  
The committee discussed potential items to come to the Climate Change 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, such as a review of the Climate 
Change Strategy and an update from officers on how the sub-committee may 
make submissions to the Local Plan review. 
  
Following discussions, the Chair proposed that a task group be set up to 
review the electric vehicle charging points in Wyre. This proposal was 
supported by the committee and members suggested that the following 
matters be considered during the formation of a scoping document: 

         To council owned and private charging points  
         To review the usage data 



 

         To review/monitor Business Plan targets 
  
It was agreed, that a focused and concise draft-scoping document be 
presented at the first meeting of the Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee. 
  

13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report updating 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2023/24. The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, 
provided a verbal update to the committee. 
  
Following discussions, the committee requested for the Democratic Services 
Officer to provide updates to the next Overview and Scrutiny meeting on the 
following task group topics as listed on the Work Programme: 

         Poulton to Fleetwood Link 
         Tourism Strategy – review of tourism corporate strategy 
         Leisure Activity Provision 

  
The report was noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.02 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 20 July 2023. 
 


